
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 539035 
Ask for Democratic Services 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 6 April 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

5.   Civil Parking Enforcement – Write-Off Policy (Pages 9 - 18) 
  

6.   Regeneration Pipeline Programme (Pages 19 - 28) 
  

7.   Investment in Active Partners Trust (Pages 29 - 36) 
  

8.   Childrens Services Capital Allocations - S106 (Pages 37 - 46) 
  

9.   Care Home Fee Proposals 2023 -24 (Pages 47 - 64) 
  

10.   Home Care and Day Care Fee Proposals for 2023-24 (Pages 65 - 80) 
  

11.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 4 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
12.   To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 

16 March 2023 (Pages 81 - 82) 
  

13.   Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant (Pages 
83 - 90) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 16 March 2023 in Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor S Spencer. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Carol Cammiss (Executive 
Director - Children's Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration 
Services), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive 
Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), Paul Stone (Interim Director of 
Finance and ICT), Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place), Jane Lakin (Assistant 
Director of Legal Services) and Simon Stevens (Director Of Adult Social Care and 
Health). 

  
39/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
40/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
41/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
February 2023. 
  

42/23 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND BUDGET 
MONITORING/FORECAST OUTTURN 2022-23 AS AT QUARTER 3 
(31 DECEMBER 2022) 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that provided an update of Council Plan 
performance and the Revenue Budget/Forecast outturn for 2022-23 as 
at 31 December 2022 (Quarter 3). 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RESOLVED: to 
  

1)    Note and agree the update of Council Plan performance and the 
Revenue Budget position/forecast outturn for 2022-23 
[...]
g and evaluation reports will be 
submitted for member consideration for this stage of work prior to 
commencing the next phase of the Low Emissions Vehicles 
Infrastructure implementation; and 
  

7)   Note that the Council will explore opportunities and submit bids 
where applicable for further grant funding through the Office for 
Zero Emission Vehicle and Low Emissions Vehicles Infrastructure 
fund. 

  
52/23 CONTAIN OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT FUND FINANCE PLAN 

 
 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval for elements of the 
Contain Outbreak Management Fund grant expenditure plan, totalling 
£6.118m for 2022-23 and £2.540m for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To approve the grant expenditure plan for the Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund for 2022-23 and 2023-24 as set out in Appendix two 
of the report. 
  

53/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 

Page 6



 

 

of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

54/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 February 2023. 
  

55/23 MITIGATING THE IMPACT OF COST PRESSURES WITHIN 
COMMISSIONED MANDATED PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a not for publication report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, which asked Cabinet to approve 
the allocation of funding to mitigate the impact of cost pressures within 
commissioned mandated public health services. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report.   
  
  
 

The meeting finished at 3.27 pm 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

6 April 2023 
 

Joint Report of the Executive Director - Place and the Director of Finance 
and ICT 

 
Civil Parking Enforcement – Write-Off Policy 

(Cabinet Member for Highways, Assets and Transport) 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 
 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To seek Cabinet approval of the Civil Parking Enforcement Penalty 

Charge Notice Write-Off Policy. This Policy will provide a consistent and 
structured approach for unpaid parking charges to be written off. A 
review of the Policy will be undertaken biennially, as a minimum. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Derbyshire County Council is responsible for on-street parking across 

Derbyshire, with Civil Enforcement Officers responsible for the issuing 
of Penalty Charge Notices (PCN) in accordance with the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, Part 6. The Civil Enforcement of Parking 
Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007 govern the 
processing of a PCN.  Where the appeals process has reached the 
stage where a warrant has been issued by the County Court, for the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



recovery of goods, and the PCN remains unpaid then the PCN is 
regarded as a debt. Should one or more of the following criteria be met, 
the PCN is classed as a write off, i.e the debt is uncollectable:   

 
• When the warrant has fully expired i.e., 12 months after the warrant 

has been issued and payment is still outstanding  
• When the debtor has deceased and evidence provided via Tell Us 

Once or a copy of a death certificate  
• Where the debtor has provided evidence they are in prison and they 

will remain so until the remaining duration of the warrant  
• Where evid
[...]
 is placed in front of 

Cabinet through this report, the alternative to the proposed course of 

Page 24



action would be to delay the deployment of grant or of County Council 
resources which would impact upon the programme and hence the 
deliverability of the project.  

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Previous reports to Cabinet relating to the project: Regeneration 

Programme Pipeline reports dated 10 March 2022 (restricted) 16 June 
and 8 December 2022 (Minute Nos. 80/22, 118/22 and 208/22 refer). 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a)  Notes the progress being made on preparation of the Chesterfield-
Staveley Regeneration Route. 

b)  Approves in principle the carrying out of further consultation, and 
delegates authority to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder, Infrastructure and Environment to 
agree the format and timing of this.  

c)  Notes the need for the allocation of up to £1.8 million from the 
Regeneration Kick Start Fund to cover essential work before Cabinet 
next receives a report on the project, expected to be in September 
2023.  

d)  Approves in principle the acceptance of grant funding towards project 
preparation and delegates authority to the Director of Finance and 
ICT to review terms and conditions and to accept grant of up to £7.3 
million. 

11. Reason for Recommendations 
 
11.1 To enable progress to be made towards delivery of the Chesterfield-

Staveley Regeneration Route in accordance with the programme 
required in order to obtain grant funding for this.  
 
 

Page 25



12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No.  

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Jim Seymour Contact 
details: 

Jim.Seymour@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 26



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 Feasibility work on th
[...]
inet Member for Health and Communities) 

 
 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 

Countywide 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision  

 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to: 

 
a. Extend the current grant agreement with Active Derbyshire (Active 

Partners Trust) to provide strategic leadership for physical activity, 
including additional capacity to lead the development of the Physical 
Activity Partnership Agreement, to the sum of £0.144m from 01 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024.  
 

b. Update Cabinet on the progress of the Physical Activity Partnership 
Agreement. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4. Information and Analysis 
 
1.1 A grant agreement is currently in place with Active Derbyshire (Active 

Partners Trust) for them to support the Public Health priority of 
increasing physical activity levels across Derbyshire and to lead the 
strategic direction, informing delivery and joining up the physical activity 
system across the county.  

 
1.2 This agreement will finish on 31 March 2023, and it is intended to align 

the work with the development of a Physical Activity Partnership 
Agreement with district and borough council’s and Peak Running to 
develop a whole system approach to physical activity.  

 
4.1 Approval was given by Cabinet on 8 September 2022 to support the 

development of a Physical Activity Partnership Agreement that would 
bring together the district and borough councils, Peak Running and 
Active Derbyshire (Active Partners Trust) to develop a more integrated 
approach to physical activity across the county.  

 
4.2 The key drivers for the Partnership Agreement are to: 

 
• Meet the Council’s financial regulations and provide long-term 

commissioning approach to physical activity rather than be reliant on 
short-term grant funding.  

• Ensure commissioning intensions are in line with strategic objectives 
for increasing physical activity and reducing rates of inactivity in line 
with the 
[...]
(Active Partners Trust) to provide strategic leadership for physical 
activity, including additional capacity to lead the development of 
the Physical Activity Partnership Agreement, to the sum of 
£0.144m from 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 

b. Notes the update on the progress of the Physical Activity 
Partnership Agreement. 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 Approval of the extension of the grant funding to Active Derbyshire 

(Active Partners Trust) will allow for the continuation of existing support 
to strategically lead the physical activity system across the county and 
to lead the development of the Physical Activity Partnership.  

 
11.2   Extending the grant funding will also ensure there is no break in funding 

whilst the Physical Activity Partnership agreement is put in place and is 
fully functioning. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Rachel Green, 
Angela Kirkham  

Contact 
details: 

Rachel.Green@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
angela.kirkham2@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 33



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 Funding for the grant to Active Derbyshire (Active Partners Trust) will 

come from the Public Health Grant and Public Health Place budget.  
 
1.2 The grant is broken down into the following costs and will be paid in four 

instalments during the grant period 
 

Grant breakdown Allocation 01 Apr 2023 
– 31 March 2024 
£ 

Strategic Leadership 0.104m 
Management and development of the 
Physical Activity Partnership 

0.040m 

Total Grant 0.144m 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Council’s Financial Regulations state that grants above £0.100m 

require Cabinet authorisation. 
 
2.2 The Council’s standard grant agreement will be used to set out the 

terms and conditions for which the grant is made and will include terms 
that provide for clawback of funding in certain circumstances and shall 
also state that the Council is not liable for any employment liabilities. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1  Derbyshire County Council accepts no employment or future 

redundancy liability, with all employment and related matters to be 
managed by Active Partners Trust. This is also stipulated in the grant 
agreement documentation. 

  
Information Technology 
 
4.1 There are no IT related implications N/A 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 There are no equalities related implications 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 

Page 34



 
6.1 This project will contribute to a number of corporate objectives and 

priorities including:  
• Resilient, healthy and safe communities 
• All people in Derbyshire are enabled to live healthy lives 

 
Other  
 
Risk Management  
 
7.1  There are no other implications 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

CABINET  
 

6 April 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
 

Children’s Services Capital Allocations 2022-23 S106   
Children’s Services - Education 

 
1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 

incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are significant having 
regards to the budget for the service or function concerned (this is 
currently defined as (£500,000) and it is likely to be significant in terms 
of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two 
or more electoral areas in the County.   

 
3. Purpose  
 
3.1 To inform Cabinet of the receipt of recent developer contributions 

received pursuant to agreements made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to seek approval for 
the allocation of those contributions to projects in line with the individual 
Section 106 agreements.  
 

  
 

4. Information and Analysis 
 

Agenda Item

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

4.1 Appendix 2 details the S106 contributions that have been received by 
the Authority or are available to claim.  
The Appendix details the schools that are to benefit from the 
investment, together with the planned projects. 
 

  
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Developer contributions are to be utilised as per the S106 agreements. 

If we did not allocate these contributions the funding for additional 
school places related to the growth in housing would have to come from 
Basic Need.  

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 These are held on file in the Children’s Services Development Section 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1-  Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Proposed schemes. 
 
  
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
a) Notes the receipt of recent developer contributions received pursuant to 

agreements made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended); and 

b) Approves the allocation of those contributions to projects in line with the 
individual Section 106 agreements as outlined in Appendix 2.  

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

Page 38



 

3 
 

11.1 The approval of the S106 allocations will ensure that the funding can be 
spent in line with the agreement in the allotted time available and 
ensure there is sufficient capacity at schools in the County 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  

 
 
Report Author: Jenny Webster    Contact details: x35808 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

4 
 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1  The contributions are mainly S106 Developer Contributions. Appendix 2 

summarises the funds received. The total S106 to allocate is     
£4,696,365.34. The total SCA 2020-21 to allocate is £13,763.91. The 
total S106 to reimburse basic need and SCA is £584,786.30.  
 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The projects are agreed
[...]
urpose 
 

To seek Cabinet approval to:  
 

• increase the rate paid to independent sector residential care homes for the 
financial year 2023-24 by 9.53% per week; 

• increase the rate paid to independent sector nursing homes for the 
financial year 2023-24 by 9.53 % per week 

• make an inflationary payment of up to 9% for specialist care home 
placements where evidence is provided of inflationary pressures; 

• set a rate of £49.70 per day (from £45.38 per day) for a day care 
placement in a care home; 

• increase the rates for in-house day care and residential care by 9.53%; 
• increase the dementia fee rate by 9.53% per week (from £50.75) 
• make an inflationary payment of up to 6% for well-performing block 

contracts in specific circumstances.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 The focus of this paper is to consider the inflationary pressures experienced 

by Care Homes and to make recommendations about future funding 
arrangements for the financial year 2023-24. 

 
The Council has contract arrangements in place with over 174 independent 
sector care homes for older people that, as of 1 January 2023, provided 
support on behalf of the Council to approximately 2,336 people as detailed 
below:   

 
• 668 people in nursing placements where the person needs constant 

involvement of, or supervision by a qualified nurse.  
• 1,457 residential placements. 

 
4.2 The Care Market has experienced a challenging 12 months, with COVID 19 

still impacting local care homes, inflationary increases on business costs and 
the demands from the health and social care system to respond at pace to 
assist with Hospital Discharge.  Locally providers and their staff have 
continued to respond positively to these and other challenges to support 
people in their care.  

 
4.3 Fee Levels 
 

The Care Act 2014 places a duty on Councils to ensure that there is a 
sustainable and affordable social care market. This includes establishing fee 
l
[...]
lications 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Fee Modelling 

 
9.3 Appendix 3 – Usual Cost of Care Fee Rates – From 1 April 2023 

 
9.4 Appendix 4 – 2023 -24 fee rates with additional interim Market Sustainability 

payment 
 

10 Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet agrees to: 

• increase the rate paid to independent sector residential care homes for 
the financial year 2023-24  by 9.53% per week; 

• increase the rate paid to independent sector nursing homes for the 
financial year 2023-24  by 9.53% per week 

• make an inflationary payment of up to 9% for specialist care home 
placements where evidence is provided of inflationary pressures; 

• an updated fee rate of £49.70 per day (from £45.38 per day) for a day 
care placement in a care home; 

• increase the rates for in-house day care and residential care by 9.53%; 
• increase the dementia rate by 9.53% per week  
• make an inflationary payment of up to 6% for well-performing block 

contracts in specific circumstances.  
 

 
11 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

Page 55



10 
 

11.1  The recommendations to increase a range of fee levels by 9.53% will support 
providers to pay their staff the equivalent of the National Minimum wage 
increase from the 1 April 2023.   
 
The proposed increases are in line with the duty placed on the Council by the 
Care Act 2014 to promote a sustainable market.  
 
Failure to increase fees in line with inflationary pressures will undermine 
the Council’s ability to secure services for people with an assessed social care 
need.  
 

12 Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 

 
Report 
Author: 

Colin Selbie Contact 
details: 

Colin.Selbie@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 56



11 
 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The estimated annual cost of this proposal to increase fee rates from 1 April 

2023 is £11.2M per annum. This will be funded from the service pressure 
growth bid for Adult Care fee increases which was approved as part of the 
Revenue Budget Rep
[...]

Dementia Care Payment 
Residential & Nursing 

 
57.75 

 

   
 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 6 April 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health  
 

Home Care and Day Care Fee Proposals for 2023-24 
(Cabinet Member for Adult Care) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide  

 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 

incurring expenditure over £500,000 
 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To seek Cabinet approval;  
 

• to make an inflationary increase of 9.2% for independent sector 
home care provision from 1 April 2023  

• to increase travel/visit rates by an average of 9% from 1 April 2023 
• to increase the fee rate for in-house home care and extra care 

provision from 1 April 2023 by 9.2% 
• to make an inflationary increase of up to 9.2% for specialist home 

care placements where evidence is provided of inflationary 
pressures 

• to make a standard inflationary increase of 9% for day care 
provision for individual commissioned placements from 1 April 
2023 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Under the Care Act 2014, Councils have a duty to ensure that there is a 

sustainable and affordable social care market. This includes 
establishing fee levels that providers will receive for commissioned care 
that is delivered to meet a person’s assessed needs. To ensure that the 
Council is aware of and take account of the cost pressures affecting 
local providers of care, engagement and consultation with local 
homecare providers has been undertaken.  
 
This report summarises the engagement findings, the reported cost 
pressures and feedback from providers. The report sets out details of 
the funding model and the proposed rates for 2023/24 for standard for 
homecare services.  The findings from this exercise are then used to 
inform fee mod
[...]
ld be unable to pay their staff the national 
minimum wage increase.  Any failure to pay increased fees would 
destabilise what is already a fragile market that is struggling to recruit 
and retain staff.  This would also further reduce Providers’ ability to pick 
up new home care packages which would result in further delaying 
hospital discharges and failure to support people to live safely at home. 
As noted above it is a requirement of the Care Act 2014 that the Council 
undertakes a fee setting exercise each year to support a sustainable 
market.  Failure to do so will leave the Council open to legal challenge. 
 

6.2 Pay providers more than has been proposed in this paper.  The Council 
believes that the fee modelling is fair and affordable, and the fees are 
comparable to those paid by other Local Authorities in the East 
Midlands.  
 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Home Care Cost of Care Report  
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Fee Modelling 

 
 

 

Page 74



11 
 

10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet agrees to : 
 
a)  make an inflationary increase of 9.2% for independent sector home care 
provision from 1 April 2023; 
 
b) to increase travel/visit rates by an average of 9% from 1 April 2023; 
 
c) to increase the fee rate for in-house home care and extra care provision 
from 1 April 2022 by 9.2%; 
 
d) to make an inflationary increase of up to 9.2% for specialist home care 
placements where evidence is provided of inflationary pressures.  
 
e) make a standard inflationary increase of 9% for day care provision for 
individual commissioned placements made with providers on the Council’s 
Day Care Framework from 1 April 2023 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 The recommendations to increase a range of fee levels by up to 9.2% 

will enable providers to pay their staff the equivalent of th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 6 April 2023 in Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and 
C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor  . 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Joe 
O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), Helen 
Coombes (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health), Mark Kenyon (Director 
of Finance and ICT), Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place) and Thom Dunn 
(Assistant Director - Adult Social Care and Health). 

  
56/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 Councillor C Hart declared a prejudicial interest in minute reference 

61/23 as a member of Active Partners Trust and Active Derbyshire and 
left the room during the report's consideration. 
  

57/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
  

58/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
March 2023. 
  

59/23 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT – WRITE-OFF POLICY 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval of the Civil Parking 
Enforcement Penalty Charge notice Write-Off Policy. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED:  
  
To approve the Civil Parking Enforcement Penalty Charge Notice Write-
Off Policy, to put in place a Policy for unpaid parking charges to be 
written off. 
  

60/23 REGENERATION PIPELINE PROGRAMME 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that:- 
  

-       gave an update on progress and next steps for the preparation of 
the Chesterfield-Staveley Regeneration Route (CSRR); 
  

-       sought approval to the carrying out of consultation; 
  

-       requested that Cabinet note the provision of further financial 
resources to enable work to continue; and  
  

-       sought approval in principle to the acceptance of grant funding. 
  

RESOLVED: to 
  

1)    Note the progress being made on the preparation of the 
Chesterfield-Staveley Regeneration Route; 

  
2)    Approve in principle the carrying out of further consultation and 

delegate authority to the Executive Director for Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure 
and Environment to agree the format and timing of this; 
  

3)    Note the need for the allocation of up to £1.8million from the 
Regeneration Kick Start Fund to cover essential work before 
Cabinet next receives a report on the project, expected to be in 
September 2023; and 
  

4)    Approve in principle the acceptance of grant funding towards 
project preparation and delegate authority to the Director of 
Finance and ICT to review terms and conditions and to accept 
grant funding of up to £7.3 million. 

  
61/23 INVESTMENT IN ACTIVE PARTNERS TRUST 

 
 Councillor C Hart had declared a prejudicial interest in this item and 

therefore left the room during its consideration. 
  



 

 

Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval to extend the current grant 
agreement with Active Derbyshire (Active Partners Trust) to provide 
strategic leadership for physical activity, including additional capacity to 
lead the development of the Physical Activity Partnership Agreement, to 
the sum of £0.144m from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024, and gave an 
update on the progress of the Physical Activity Partnership Agreement. 
  
RESOLVED: to  
  

1)    Approve the extension of the current grant with Active Derbyshire 
(Active Partners Trust) to provide strategic leadership for physical 
activity, including additional capacity to lead the development of 
the Physical Activity Partnership Agreement, to the sum of 
£0.144m from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024; and 

  
2)    Note the update on the progress of the Physical Activity 

Partnership Agreement. 
  

62/23 CHILDRENS SERVICES CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS - S106 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that informed Cabinet of the receipt of recent 
developer contributions received pursuant to agreements made under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
and sought approval for the allocation of those contributions to projects 
in line with the individual Section 106 agreements. 
  
RESOLVED: to 
  

1)    Note the receipt of recent developer contributions received 
pursuant to agreements made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1190 (as amended); and 

  
2)    Approve the allocation of those contributions to projects in line 

with the individual Section 106 agreements as outlined in 
Appendix two of the report. 

  
63/23 CARE HOME FEE PROPOSALS 2023 -24 

 
 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval to:- 
  

-      increase the rate paid to independent sector residential care 
homes for the financial year 2023-24 by 9.53% per week; 
  



 

 

-      increase the rate paid to independent sector nursing homes for the 
financial year 2023-24 by 9.53 % per week; 
  

-      make an inflationary payment of up to 9% for specialist care home 
placements where evidence is provided of inflationary pressures; 
  

-      set a rate of £49.70 per day (from £45.38 per day) for a day care 
placement in a care home; 

  
-      increase the rates for in-house day care and residential care by 

9.53%; 
  

-      increase the dementia fee rate by 9.53% per week (from £50.75); 
and 
  

-      make an inflationary payment of up to 6% for well-performing block 
contracts in specific circumstances. 
  

RESOLVED to agree to: 
  

1)   Increase the rate paid to independent sector residential care 
homes for the financial year 2023-24 by 9.53% per week; 

  
2)   Increase the rate paid to the independent sector nursing homes for 

the financial year 2023-24 by 9.53% per week; 
  

3)   Make an inflationary payment of up to 9% for specialist care home 
placements where evidence is provided of inflationary pressures; 
  

4)   An updated fee rate of £49.70 per day (from £45.38 per day) for a 
day care placement in a care home; 
  

5)   Increase the rates for in-house day care and residential care by 
9.53%; 
  

6)   Increase the dementia rate by 9.53% per week; and 
  

7)   Make an inflationary payment of up to 6% for well-performing block 
contracts in specific circumstances. 

  
64/23 HOME CARE AND DAY CARE FEE PROPOSALS FOR 2023-24 

 
 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval to:- 
  

-      make an inflationary increase of 9.2% for independent sector 



 

 

home care provision from 1st April 2023; 
  

-      increase travel/visit rates by an average of 9% from 1st April 
2023; 

  
-      increase the fee rate for in-house home care and extra care 

provision from 1st April 2023 by 9.2%; 
  
-      make an inflationary increase of up to 9.2% for specialist home 

care placements where evidence is provided of inflationary 
pressures; and 

  
-      make a standard inflationary increase of 9% for day care 

provision for individual commissioned placements from 1st April 
2023. 

  
RESOLVED to agree to: 
  

1)   Make an inflationary increase of 9.2% for independent sector 
home care provision from 1 April 2023; 

  
2)   Increase travel/visit rates by an average of 9% from 1 April 2023; 

  
3)   Increase the fee rate for in house home care and extra care 

provision from 1st April 2023 by 9.2%; 
  

4)   Make an inflationary increase of up to 9.2% for specialist home 
care placements where evidence is provided of inflationary 
pressures; and 
  

5)   Make a standard inflationary increase of 9% for day care provision 
for individual commissioned placements made with providers on 
the Council’s Day Care Framework from 1 April 2023. 

  
65/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 4 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 



 

 

  
66/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 March 2023. 
  

67/23 SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT AND 
RECOVERY GRANT 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a not for publication report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting relating to Supplemental Substance 
Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.16 pm 
 
 
 


